

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA  
NO. 23-1928**

**LEE COUNTY NO. PCLA006528**

---

***Benjamin Trane,  
Applicant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,***

***v.***

***State of Iowa,  
Respondent-Appellant/Cross-Appellee***

---

***APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH),  
HONORABLE MICHAEL SCHILLING***

---

***APPLICANT/APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL  
ARGUMENT***

---

***Alfredo Parrish  
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Gentry  
Brown Bergmann & Messamer L.L.P.  
2910 Grand Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
Telephone: (515) 284-5737  
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704  
Email: [aparrish@parrishlaw.com](mailto:aparrish@parrishlaw.com)  
ATTORNEY FOR  
APPLICANT/APPELLANT***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	2
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	4
<b>I. Whether Trial Counsel was ineffective in failing to sever Counts I &amp; II from Count III of Trane’s original case.</b> .....	4
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT</b> .....	6
<b>CASE STATEMENT</b> .....	6
<b>CASE PROCEEDINGS</b> .....	7
<b>FACTS</b> .....	7
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	14
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	15
I. Trane’s individual Criminal Counts could and should have been severed, prejudicing him. ....	15
II. Trial Counsel’s errors were her own, not Trane’s.....	19
A. Trial counsel’s barebones assertions are unconvincing.....	20
B. The District Court conflated the record regarding Trane’s speedy trial request with Trial Counsel’s failure to advise him of alterative options.....	24
C. Trane’s statements were improperly disregarded by the District Court as ‘self-serving’.....	27
D. All evidence supports Trane’s assertions regarding a Motion to Sever .....	29
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	33
<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	34
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE</b> .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Dempsey v. State*, 860 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2015) ..... 27

*Diaz v. State*, 896 N.W.2d 723 (Iowa 2017) ..... 32

*Engelen v. United States*, 68 F.3d 238 (8th Cir.1995) ..... 29

*Kirchner v. State*, 756 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 2008) ..... 27, 29

*Langdeaux v. State*, 817 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)..... 28

*Ledezma v. State*, 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001) ..... 23

*State v. Elston*, 735 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2007)..... 16

*State v. Hepperle*, 530 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995) ..... 15

*State v. Matlock*, 715 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2006) ..... 18

*State v. Oetken*, 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000) ..... 16

*State v. Ondayog*, 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006) ..... 15

*State v. Pitts*, 800 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)..... 18

*State v. Trane*, 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019) ..... 11, 13, 17

*State v. Trane*, No. 21-1211, 2023 WL 115267 (Iowa Jan. 6, 2023)13

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 15

Statutes

Iowa Code § 811.1 ..... 26

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.403 ..... 17

Iowa R. Civ. P. 5.404(b)(1) ..... 17

Iowa R. Crim. P. 6(1) ..... 16

Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 ..... 18
